

No. 23-05

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHESTER CAMPBELL, *PETITIONER*

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY, *RESPONDENT*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH
CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 24
February 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents..... | <i>i</i> |
| Table of Authorities..... | <i>ii</i> |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | <i>1</i> |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | <i>1</i> |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | <i>1</i> |
| a. Procedural History..... | <i>6</i> |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | <i>8</i> |
| ARGUMENT..... | <i>10</i> |
| I. HECK DISMISSALS DO NOT CONSTITUTE STRIKES UNDER THE PLRA UNLESS PLAINTIFFS BLATANTLY FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED..... | <i>10</i> |
| II. <i>KINGSLEY</i> ESTABLISHED THAT PRETRIAL DETAINEES NEED NOT PROVE A SUBJECTIVE COMPONENT WHEN CLAIMING A CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION, AND THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY USED <i>KINGSLEY</i> 'S HOLDING IN THE FAILURE-TO- PROTECT CONTEXT..... | <i>12</i> |
| a. Due Process jurisprudence shows <i>Kingsley</i> 's holding applies to claims for deliberate indifference brought by a pretrial detainee..... | <i>13</i> |
| b. Under the proper deliberate indifference standard extended from <i>Kingsley</i> , Respondent-Plaintiff's Complaint should not have been dismissed, and the Fourteenth Circuit should be affirmed..... | <i>23</i> |
| CONCLUSION..... | <i>24</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Brown,</i> 520 U.S. 397 (1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish,</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty., Tenn.,</i> 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams,</i> 474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... | 16, 22 |
| <i>Darnell v. Pineiro,</i> 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Erickson v. Pardus,</i> 551 U.S. 89 (2007)..... | 5 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble,</i> 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | 12 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan,</i> 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Graham v. Connor,</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>Heck v. Humphrey,</i> 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright,</i> 430 U.S. 651 (1977)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson,</i> 576 U.S. 389 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miranda v. County of Lake,</i> 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>Polzin v. Gage,</i> 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Short v. Hartman,</i> 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Walton v. Dawson,</i> 752 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t.,</i> 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wilson v. Seiter,</i> 501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... | 16, 19 |

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)..... 10
